Total non-current liabilities   124.0   (1.4)   122.6

Total liabilities   514.8   (1.4)   513.4

Net assets   654.3   (3.5)   650.8

Retained earnings   95.2   (3.5)   91.7

Total equity   654.3   (3.5)   650.8

As previously reported

$M

Adjustments

$M

As restated

$M

 35

PERPETUAL LIMITED AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITIES
Notes to and forming part of the condensed consolidated financial statements

for the half-year ended 31 December 2021 (continued)

5-2 Changes in accounting policy (continued)

a. Software-as-a-Service (SaaS) arrangements (continued)

Impact of change in accounting policy (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss and Other comprehensive income

Half year ended 31 December 2020
As previously reported

$M

Adjustments

$M

As restated

$M

Administration and general expenses   71.0   3.1   74.1

Depreciation and amortisation   19.9   (1.2)   18.7

Net Profit before tax   46.4   (1.9)   44.5

Income tax expense   (17.2)   0.6   (16.6)

Net profit after tax   29.2   (1.3)   27.9

Total comprehensive income   2.9   (1.3)   1.6

Earnings per share

Basic EPS -cents per share 53.6   (2.5)   51.1

Diluted - cents per share 53.0   (2.4)   50.6

Consolidated statement of cash flows

Half year ended 31 December 2020
As previously reported

$M

Adjustments

$M

As restated

$M

Cash payments in the course of

operations
   (257.6)   (3.1)   (260.7)

Net cash from operation activities   23.7   (3.1)   20.6

Payments for property plant, plant

equipment and software
   (9.3)   3.1   (6.2)

Net cash used in investing activities   (472.7)   3.1   (469.6)

5-3 New Standards and interpretations not yet adopted

There are no other new standards, amendments to standards, and interpretations effective for the first time in the
current financial period that would have a material impact to the consolidated entity.

 36

Directors' Declaration

In the opinion of the Directors of Perpetual Limited ("the Company"):

1. the condensed consolidated financial statements and notes set out on pages 11 to 35 are in accordance with

the Corporations Act 2001, including:

(a) giving a true and fair view of the consolidated entity’s financial position as at 31 December 2021